future earnings. For Regions, UBS utilized GAAP EPS of $3.06 per share and Cash
EPS (GAAP earnings per share plus amortization of intangibles per share) of
$3.06 per share for the calendar year 2004 and GAAP EPS of $3.32 per share and
Cash EPS of $3.32 per share for the calendar year 2005, each based on consensus
estimates of I/B/E/S International. As a memorandum to the analysis, UBS
allocated the full phase-in of after-tax

   42

Edgar Filing: NEW REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

60

cost savings of the merger to Union Planters and then reviewed adjusted GAAP Net
Income and Cash Net Income for the calendar year 2005. The results of UBS'
analysis are set forth in the following table:

   CONTRIBUTION ($MM)   CONTRIBUTION (%)
   ------------------------------   ------------------   IMPLIED
   UNION   UNION   EXCHANGE
   REGIONS   PLANTERS   PRO FORMA   REGIONS   PLANTERS   RATIO
   -------   --------   ---------   -------   --------   --------

MARKET
  CAPITALIZATION -- 1/20/04...  $8,155   $5,839   $13,995   58.3%   41.7%   1.1886
GAAP NET INCOME:
2004E.....   680   424   1,104   61.6   38.4   1.3674
2005E.....   717   470   1,186   60.4   39.6   1.2985
Memo: 2005E Adjusted.....   717   600   1,316   54.4   45.6   1.0174
CASH NET INCOME:
2004E.....   683   437   1,118   60.9   39.1   1.3281
2005E.....   717   483   1,200   59.8   40.2   1.2652
Memo: 2005E Adjusted.....   717   612   1,330   53.9   46.1   0.9971
BALANCE SHEET -- 12/31/03
Total Loans.....  33,426   22,829   56,255   59.4   40.6   1.2462
Total Assets.....  48,598   31,911   80,509   60.4   39.6   1.2962
Total Deposits.....  32,733   23,146   55,879   58.6   41.4   1.2036
Core Deposits.....  29,433   21,569   51,002   57.7   42.3   1.1614
Common Equity.....   4,452   3,056   7,508   59.3   40.7   1.2399
Tangible Common Equity.....   3,374   2,145   5,519   61.1   38.9   1.3388

  COMPARABLE COMPANIES ANALYSIS

   UBS compared selected financial information for Union Planters with
corresponding financial information of seven selected publicly held large
regional banking companies. These selected companies included the following
banks:

   - AmSouth Bancorporation;

   - BB&T Corporation;

   - Compass Bancshares Inc.;

   - National Commerce Financial Corporation;

   - Regions Financial Corporation;

   - SouthTrust Corporation; and

   - SunTrust Banks Inc.

   UBS selected these companies because they were publicly traded companies
that, for purposes of its analysis, UBS considered reasonably similar to Union

[…]

information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the
combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of
expected cost savings, opportunities to earn additional revenue, the impact of
restructuring and merger-related costs or the amortization of certain
intangibles and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future
results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the
combined company would have been had our companies been combined during these
periods.

   85

   REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND UNION PLANTERS CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

   REGIONS   UNION PLANTERS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   -----------   --------------   ----------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks.....  $ 1,255,853   $   961,986   $ 2,217,839
Interest-bearing deposits in other
  banks.....   96,537   84,590   181,127
Securities held to maturity.....   30,943   30,943
Securities available for sale.....   9,056,861   4,955,877   14,012,738
Trading account assets.....   816,074   343,089   1,159,163
Loans held for sale.....   1,241,852   832,474   2,074,326
Fed funds sold and securities purchased
  under agreements to resell.....   577,989   699,800   1,277,789
Margin receivables.....   503,575   503,575
Loans, net of unearned income(Note 3)....   32,184,323   21,996,037   361,383   54,541,743
Allowance for loan losses.....   (454,057)   (330,826)   (784,883)
Premises and equipment, net(Note 3).....   629,638   513,496   (50,000)   1,093,134
Mortgage servicing rights(Note 3).....   126,846   352,105   478,951
Excess purchase price(Note 3).....   1,083,440   743,185   2,949,791   4,776,416
Core deposit intangible(Note 3).....   4,068   113,573   263,889   381,530
Interest receivable.....   194,501   168,418   362,919
Other assets(Note 3).....   1,249,553   476,925   (54,348)   1,672,130
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $48,597,996   $31,910,729   $3,470,715   $83,979,440
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing deposits.....  $ 5,717,747   $ 5,384,335   $11,102,082

Edgar Filing: NEW REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

109

Interest-bearing deposits(Note 3).....   27,014,788   17,761,849   121,833   44,898,470
Fed funds purchased and securities sold
  under agreements to repurchase.....   3,031,706   1,651,743   4,683,449
Other short-term borrowings.....   1,395,332   799,542   2,194,874
Long-term borrowings(Note 3).....   5,711,752   2,625,200   176,979   8,513,931
Other liabilities(Note 3).....   1,274,556   622,421   149,239   2,046,216
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   44,145,881   28,845,090   448,051   73,439,022

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Convertible preferred stock(Note 2).....   9,603   (9,603)
Common stock(Note 2).....   139,598   944,593   (1,079,554)   4,637
Surplus(Note 2).....   983,669   554,722   5,618,598   7,156,989
Undivided profits(Note 2).....   3,329,023   1,590,355   (1,590,355)   3,329,023
Less: Treasury stock(Note 2).....   (49,944)   49,944
Less: Unearned stock compensation(Note
  2).....   (13,771)   (36,081)   36,081   (13,771)
Accumulated other comprehensive
  income(Note 2).....   63,540   2,447   (2,447)   63,540
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   4,452,115   3,065,639   3,022,664   10,540,418
   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY.....  $48,597,996   $31,910,729   $3,470,715   $83,979,440
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

   86

   REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND UNION PLANTERS CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

   REGIONS   UNION PLANTERS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   ----------   --------------   ----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Interest income:
  Interest and fees on loans(Note 4).....  $1,702,299   $1,296,035   $(87,569)   $2,910,765
  Interest on securities(Note 4).....   373,120   217,369   590,489
  Interest on loans held for sale.....   95,680   105,786   201,466
  Interest on trading account assets.....   26,093   8,651   34,744
  Other interest income.....   21,938   3,154   25,092
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Total interest income.....   2,219,130   1,630,995   (87,569)   3,762,556
Interest expense:
Interest on deposits(Note 4).....   430,353   290,230   (80,621)   639,962
Interest on short-term borrowings.....   101,075   29,720   130,795
Interest on long-term borrowings(Note 4)....   213,104   114,447   (29,514)   298,037
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Total interest expense.....   744,532   434,397   (110,135)   1,068,794

Edgar Filing: NEW REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

110

   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Net interest income.....   1,474,598   1,196,598   22,566   2,693,762
Provision for loan losses.....   121,500   181,539   303,039
Non-interest income:
  Securities gains.....   25,658   8,203   33,861
  Brokerage and investment banking.....   552,729   38,337   591,066
  Trust department income.....   69,921   27,384   97,305
  Service charges on deposit accounts.....   288,613   237,332   525,945
  Mortgage servicing and origination fees...   111,573   344,254   455,827
  Other non-interest income.....   350,263   226,414   576,677
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total non-interest income.....   1,398,757   881,924   2,280,681
Non-interest expense:
  Salaries and employee benefits.....   1,122,084   553,595   1,675,679
  Net occupancy and equipment expense(Note
   4).....   187,194   183,777   (6,000)   364,971
  Amortization of core deposit
   intangible(Note 4).....   1,338   15,183   79,183   95,704
  Other non-interest expense(Note 4).....   529,667   478,658   (5,627)   1,002,698
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total non-interest expense.....   1,840,283   1,231,213   67,556   3,139,052
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
  Income before income taxes.....   911,572   665,770   (44,990)   1,532,352
Applicable income taxes.....   259,731   167,657   (15,747)   411,641
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Net income.....  $  651,841   $  498,113   $(29,243)   1,120,711
   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========
Net income applicable to common shares(Note
  4).....  $  651,841   $  497,328   $(28,458)   1,120,711
   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========
Per share:
  Net income.....  $   2.93   $   2.55   $   2.38
  Net income -- diluted.....  $   2.90   $   2.52   $   2.36
Average shares outstanding(Note 4).....   222,106   195,030   52,840   469,976
Average shares outstanding -- diluted(Note
  4).....   225,118   197,383   52,813   475,314

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION.

   87

   REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND UNION PLANTERS CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

NOTE 1.

   The merger will be accounted for as an acquisition by Regions of Union
Planters using the purchase method of accounting and, accordingly, the assets